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Abbadi Professional Corporation
Chartered Professional Accountant

Suite 201, 4310 Macleod Trail S.W. Calgary T2G 0A4
Tel: (403) 243-6008
Fax: (403) 910-1482

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of 1538974 ALBERTA LTD.

Opinion

I have audited the financial statements of 1538974 ALBERTA LTD. (the "Corporation"), which comprise
the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024, and the statements of operations and other
comprehensive income (loss), changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In my opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Corporation as at December 31, 2024, and the financial performance and cash flows for
the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

I conducted my audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. My
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Statements section of my report. I am independent of the Corporation in accordance with
ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit of the financial statements in Canada, and I have fulfilled
my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. I believe that the audit evidence I
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable
the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Corporation's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Corporation or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Corporation's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

(continues)



Independent Auditor's Report to the Shareholders of 1538974 ALBERTA LTD. (continued)

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. I also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern.
If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am required to draw attention in my auditor's report to
the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify
my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of my auditor's
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Corporation to cease to continue as a
going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that achieves fair presentation.

I communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal
control that I identify during my audit.

Calgary , Alberta
April 10, 2025

Abbadi Professional Corporation
Chartered Professional Accountant



1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

2024 2023

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable (Note 5)
Due from related parties (Note 13)
Inventory (Note 6)
Goods and services tax recoverable
Other current asset

$ 2,916,663
1,792,658
662,730
337,442
116,459
13.252

$ 3,674,467
1,753,822

165,790
362,946
61,232

Restricted cash (Note 4)
Finance lease receivable (Note 15)
Property and equipment (Note 7)
Intangible assets: (Note 8)

5,839,204
3,163,722

73,702
130,346,934

3,526,605

6,018,257
3,021,505

110,261
118,929,327

3,781,783

$142950.167 $131861_133

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9)
Current portion of long term debt (Note 11)
Current portion of deferred revenue (Note 10)

Derivative financial instruments (Note 3)
Deferred revenue (Note 10)
Long term debt (Note 11)

Shareholder's equity:
Share capital: (Note 14)
Contributed surplus
Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income

$ 3,023,544 $ 3,553,285
1,419,466 1,394,293
2,232,991 621,973

6,676,001 5,569,551
579,013 762,142

44,215,352 33,884,708
23,368,091 24,787,556

74,838,457 65,003,957

49,271,751 49,271,751
13,252,479 13,252,479
6,166,493 5,095,088
(579,013) (762,142)

68,111,710 66,857,176

$142,950,167 $131,861,133

Commitments and contingencies (Note 16)

Subsequent event (Note 18)

Appro~ief Executive Officer (CEO) and the Corporate Secretary

-~~~---C;;;;==-...-,,c. CEO

Ju0ahcoos-coo
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Statement of Operations and Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Year ended December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

2024 2023

Revenue
Sale of goods
Provision of services
Development and offsite levies
Other revenue
Penalties and interest income

Expenses
Water supply and waste management
Contracted services (Note 13)
Amortization (Notes 7, 8, 15)
Finance costs (Note 12)
Materials, goods and supplies
General and administrative expenses
Other

Net Loss of the year

Items that may be classified subsequently to profit or loss:

Cash flow hedges - interest rate swap
Cash flow hedges - interest rate swap reclassified from net loss

Net income (loss) and total comprehensive income (loss)

$ 2,924,424
13,541,863
2,006,655
637,233
472,335

19,582,510

6,085,663
6,082,921
3,707,264
1,578,414
752,221
273,860
30,762

18,511,105

1,071,405

(91,640)
274,769

$ 3,197,747
12,513,352

566,054
501,276
428,059

17,206,488

5,590,920
5,589,775
3,515,200
1,735,198
764,863

1,296,102
56,193

18,548,251

(1,341,763)

51,960
317,559

$ 1254534 $ 972244y
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Statement of Changes in Equity

Year ended December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

Accumulated
Contributed comprehensive Retained

Share capital surplus income earnings Total equity

Balance at January 1, 2022 $ 49,271,751 $ 13,252,479 $ (1,131,661) $ 6,436,851 $ 67,829,420
Net Loss for the year (1,341,763) (1,341,763)
Other comprehensive income 369,519 369,519

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 49,271,751 $ 13,252,479 $ (762_142) $ 5,095,088 $ 66,857,176

Balance at January 1, 2023 $ 49,271,751 $ 13,252,479 $ (762,142) $ 5,095,088 $ 66,857,176
Net Income for the year 1,071,405 1,071,405
Other comprehensive income 183,129 183,129

Balance at December 31, 2024 $ 49,271,751 $ 13,252,479 $ (579,013) $ 6,166,493 $ 68,111,710
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

2024 2023

Operating:
Net income (loss) for the year $ 1,071,405 $ (1,341,763)
Reconciliation of net income (loss) to cash from (used in)

operating:
Amortization (Notes 7, 8) 3,707,264 3,515,200
Finance costs 1,312,710 1,428,260
Deferred revenue recognized (Note 10) (2,219,976) (754,959)

3,871,403 2,846,738

Changes in non-cash working capital:
Accounts receivable (38,836) (10,040)
Inventory 25,504 (362,946)
Due to (from) related party (496,940) (165,790)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (529,741) 2,126,177
Other current asset (13,252) 9,555
Goods and services tax payable (55,227) (4,731)
Deferred revenue (Note 10) 14,161,638 12,057,570

13,053,146 13,649,795

Cash flow from operating: 16,924,549 16,496,533

Investing:
Purchase of property and equipment: (14,869,693) (9,835.441)

Financing:
Interest paid (Note 12) (1,312,710) (1,428,260)
Repayment of long-term debt (Note 11) (1,394,292) (1,924,490)
Repayment of lease liability (Note 15) (69,371)
Proceeds from finance lease receivable (Note 15) 36,559 96,523

Cash flow used by financing: (2,670,443) (3,325,598)

Increase in cash during the year (615,587) 3,335,494

Cash - beginning of year 6,695,972 3,360,478

Cash - end of year $ 6,080,385 $ 6,695,972
Supplementary information

Cash at bank (bank indebtedness) $ 2,916,663 $ 3,674,467
Restricted cash 3,163,722 3,021,505

$ 6,080,385 $ 6,695,972
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Statutes of incorporation and nature of operations:
1538974 Alberta Ltd. (the "Corporation") is a government business enterprise which was
incorporated on May 27, 2010 under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta).On August 23, 2011,
the Corporation issued 100 Class A Common voting shares to the City of Chestermere (the "City")
making the Corporation wholly owned by the City of Chestermere. The Corporation provides water,
wastewater, storm water, solid waste collection, organics collection and recycling services to the City
of Chestermere. The head office, principal address, and records office of the Corporation is located
at 105 Marina Road, Chestermere, Alberta, T1 X 1 V7.

1. Basis of presentation:
(a) Statement of compliance:

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). They were approved and authorized for issuance by the
Corporation's Board of Directors on April 10, 2025.

(b) Basis of measurement:

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for
derivative financial instruments recorded at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have
been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.

(c) Use of estimates and judgment:

Management makes judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies
and reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, as well as the disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities. Such estimates mainly relate to unsettled transactions and events
at the date of the financial statements. Facts and circumstances may change and actual results
could differ from those estimates. Management uses judgment and currently available information
to make these estimates and these estimates are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to
accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision
affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects
both current and future periods. The following outlines the significant judgments and estimates
made by the Corporation.

(i) Revenue recognition:

The estimate of usage not yet billed, which is included in revenues from the sale of water and
other services, is based on an assessment of unbilled services supplied to customers. This
estimate is from the date of the last meter reading using historical consumption patterns.
Management applies judgment to measure and value the estimated consumption.

Certain assets are contributed by customers or developers or are constructed using
non-refundable cash contributions from customers or developers. Non-refundable
contributions, which are used to provide ongoing goods or services to customers, are recorded
as deferred revenue. The deferred revenue is initially recorded at the fair value of contributed
assets, or the amount of cash contributions received, and is recognized as revenue on a
straight-line basis over the estimated lives of the contracts with the customers. Where
contracts with customers are perpetual and the related contributed asset is used to provide
ongoing goods or services to customers, the life of the contract is estimated to be equivalent to
the economical useful life of the asset to which the contribution relates. Based on this,
management applies judgment to determine the amount of revenue to recognize in relation to
the estimated useful life of the asset to which the contribution relates.

(continues)
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Vear Ended December 31, 2024

1. Basis of presentation: (continued)
(c) Use of estimates and judgment (continued):

(ii) Useful lives of long-lived assets:

Property and equipment and limited life intangible assets are amortized over their estimated
useful lives. Useful lives are determined based on current facts and past experience, and
consider the anticipated physical life of the asset, existing long-term agreements and
contracts, current and forecasted demand and the potential for technological obsolescence.
Useful lives of intangible assets arising from contractual or other legal rights shall not exceed
the period of the contractual or legal rights, but may be shorter depending on the period over
which the Corporation expects to use the asset. Useful life estimates are reviewed on a regular
basis; however, actual lives may differ from the estimates.

(iii) Impairment of long-lived assets:

If indicators of impairment exist for an asset or cash-generating unit ("CGU") to which an asset
belongs, an estimate of the recoverable amount is made to determine whether an impairment
loss is to be recognized. The calculations used to determine the recoverable amounts include
assumptions, such as the fair value of the asset less cost to sell, or the future cash flows that
will be produced by the asset or group of assets, discounted using an appropriate rate.
Subsequent changes to these estimates or assumptions may significantly impact the carrying
value of the assets within the respective CGU.

(d) Functional and presentation currency:

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Corporation's functional
currency.

2. Significant accounting policies:

(a) Financial instruments:

(i) Non-derivative financial instruments:

Financial assets are identified and classified as one of the following based on the business
model used by the Corporation for managing those financial assets: at amortized cost, at fair
value through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. Financial
liabilities are classified as measured at fair value through profit or loss or at amortized cost.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are presented on a net basis when the Company has a
legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and intends to settle on a net basis
or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The Corporation's non-derivative financial instruments are classified as follows:

At amortized cost:

Cash, restricted cash, due from related party and accounts receivable are classified as
financial assets measured at amortized cost. These financial assets are recognized initially at
fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs, if any. After initial recognition, they are
measured at amortized cost when they are held for collection of cash flows, where those cash
flows solely represent payments of principal and interest using the effective interest method
less any impairment. The effective interest method calculates the amortized cost of a financial
asset and allocates the finance income over the term of the financial asset using an effective
interest rate. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash receipts
through the expected life of the financial asset, or a shorter period when appropriate, to the
gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

(continues)
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

2. Significant accounting policies: (continued)
(a) Financial instruments (continued):

(i) Non-derivative financial instruments (continued):

At amortized cost (continued):

The Corporation's bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related
party and long-term debt are classified as financial liabilities measured at amortized cost and
recognized on the date at which the Corporation becomes a party to the contractual
arrangement. Financial liabilities are derecognized when the contractual obligations are
discharged, canceled or expire. Financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value including
discounts and premiums, plus directly attributable transaction costs, if any. Subsequently,
these liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

At fair value through other comprehensive income:

Financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling, where the
assets' cash flows solely represent payments of principal and interest, are classified as
financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income. These financial assets are
initially recognized at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial
recognition, these financial assets are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses
recognized in other comprehensive income, except for the recognition of impairment losses,
reversal of impairment losses, interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses, which
are recognized in net income. On de- recognition of the financial asset, the cumulative gain or
loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified to net income.
Interest income from these financial assets is recognized as other income using the effective
interest rate method. There were no financial assets held by the Corporation under this
category for the year ended December 31, 2024.

At fair value through profit or loss:

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss include instruments that are
designated as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or those financial
instruments that do not meet the criteria for classification under any other category.

Upon initial recognition, directly attributable transaction costs are recognized in net income
(loss) as incurred. Changes in fair value of financial instruments measured at fair value
through profit or loss are recognized in net income (loss).

The financial instruments of the Corporation that are recorded at fair value have been
classified into levels using a fair value hierarchy. A Level 1 valuation is determined by
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. A Level 2 valuation
is based upon inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the
instruments either directly or indirectly. A Level 3 valuation for the assets and liabilities are not
based on observable market data.

Classification and measurement for each class of the Corporation's financial assets and
financial liabilities is as follows:

• Measured at fair value
Derivative financial instruments (Level 2) are classified at fair value through profit or loss

• Measured at amortized cost

Cash, restricted cash, due from related party and accounts receivable are classified at
amortized cost.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, bank indebtedness and long-term debt are
classified at amortized cost.

(continues)
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Vear Ended December 31, 2024

2. Significant accounting policies: (continued}
(a) Financial instruments (continued):

(ii) Impairment of financial assets:

The Corporation uses the expected credit loss ("ECL") model for calculating impairment and
recognizes ECL as a loss allowance for financial assets measured at amortized cost or at fair
value through other comprehensive income. For accounts receivable without a significant
financing component, the Corporation applies the simplified approach and uses a provision
matrix, which is based on the Corporation's historical credit loss experience for accounts
receivable, current market conditions and future expectations, to estimate and recognize the
lifetime ECL. Accounts receivable that are not assessed for impairment individually are
assessed for impairment on a collective basis taking into consideration the unique risk factors
associated with each customer group.

The Corporation uses risk management techniques to reduce its exposure to movements in
interest rates. These include the use of derivative financial instruments such as interest rate
swaps. Such instruments may be used to establish fixed interest rates for borrowings.
Embedded derivatives are separated from the host contract and accounted for as a derivative
if certain criteria are met.

(iii) Derivative financial instruments:

Interest rates swaps are used by the Corporation to manage interest rate risks associated with
long-term loans and borrowings and result in securing fixed interest rates over the term of the
loans and borrowings against the floating interest rate.

All derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value. The gain or loss that results
from changes in fair value of the derivative is recognized in earnings immediately, unless the
derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which case the timing of
recognition in earnings depends on the hedging relationship.

Where the Corporation elects to apply hedge accounting, the Corporation documents the
relationship between the derivative and the hedged item at inception of the hedge, based on
the Corporation's risk management policies. A qualitative assessment of the effectiveness of
the hedging relationship is performed at each reporting period if both the critical terms of the
hedging relationship and the economic relationship between the hedged item and hedging
instrument continue to remain the same or similar. If the mismatch in terms is significant, a
quantitative assessment may be required. Ineffectiveness, if any, is measured at the end of
each reporting period.

The Corporation enters into interest rate swaps to offset the risk of volatility in the variable
cash flows arising from a recognized asset or liability. The effective portion of changes in fair
value of the derivative is recognized in other comprehensive income (OCI), whereas the
ineffective portion is recognized in earnings immediately. The cumulative gain or loss in
accumulated other comprehensive income ("AOCI") is transferred to earnings when the
hedged item affects earnings. If the Corporation discontinues hedge accounting, the
cumulative gain or loss in AOC! is transferred to earnings at the same time as the hedged item
affects earnings. The amount in AOC! is immediately transferred to earnings if the hedged
item is derecognized.

The fair value of derivative financial instruments reflects changes in the interest rates. Fair
value is determined based on exchange or over-the-counter price quotations by reference to
bid or asking price, as appropriate, in active markets. Fair value amounts reflect
management's best estimates using external readily observable market data, such as interest
rates. It is possible that the assumptions used in establishing fair value amounts will differ from
future outcomes and the impact of such variations could be material.

(continues}
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

2. Significant accounting policies: (continued)
(a) Financial instruments (continued):

(iii) Derivative financial instruments (continued):

Contracts settled net in cash or in another financial asset are classified as derivatives, unless
they meet the Corporation's own use requirements.

(b) Cash, restricted cash, and bank indebtedness:

Cash includes cash on hand and short-term investments, such as money market deposits or
similar type instruments, with an original maturity of three months or less.

Restricted cash is not readily accessible for use in operations and is reported separately from
cash on the statement of financial position.

Amounts drawn on the Corporation's operating line are reflected as bank indebtedness.

(c) Property and equipment:

Property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. Cost includes
expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of the asset such as
materials, labor, borrowing costs, and contracted services. Subsequent costs are included in the
asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is
probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Corporation and
the cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of a replaced asset is derecognized when
replaced. A gain or loss arising from the derecognition of an asset is recorded in earnings when
the asset is derecognized.

Major overhaul costs are capitalized and depreciated on a straight-line basis to the next major
overhaul. Other repair and maintenance costs are charged to earnings during the period in which
they are incurred.

Interest on the financing associated with qualifying assets is capitalized during construction and is
depreciated as part of the total cost over the useful life of the asset. Capitalized interest is
calculated using the effective interest rate method based on specified rates for specific borrowings
and a weighted average rate for general borrowings. Interest capitalization commences when
borrowing costs and expenditures are incurred at the onset of construction on assets of
substantial duration. Interest capitalization ceases when construction of the asset is substantially
complete.

The Corporation has received contributed property and equipment from the City which have been
contributed as part of the terms of development agreements. As the assets relate to delivery of
utility services, the City has then transferred the assets to the Corporation. These assets are
recorded by the Corporation at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration
established and agreed by the related parties, as deferred revenue. Once in service, contributed
assets are recognized in revenue over the useful life of the related asset to which the contribution
relates.

Depreciation is provided on assets primarily on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful
lives. No depreciation is provided on land and construction work-in-progress. Depreciation periods
and methods for the principal categories of property and equipment are shown in the table below:

Land improvements
Buildings
Engineering structures
Machinery and equipment

15 to 25 years straight-line method
25 to 50 years straight-line method
25 to 50 years straight-line method
5 to 20 years straight-line method

(continues)
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

2. Significant accounting policies: (continued)

(d) Intangible assets:

The Corporation's identifiable intangible assets are considered to have a limited life and therefore
are stated at cost less accumulated amortization.

Amortization is provided on limited-life intangible assets on a straight-line basis over their
estimated useful lives. Intangible assets arising from contractual rights are amortized over the
period of the contractual rights. The amortization period and method for the Corporation's
intangible assets is set out in the table below:

Intangible assets 20 to 50 years straight-line method

(e) Impairment of non-financial assets:

At the end of each reporting period, management assesses the carrying amounts of property and
equipment and intangible assets for indications of impairment. If any such indication exists, the
recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment
loss, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the
Corporation estimates the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the asset belongs.

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. Where
fair value less costs of disposal is not reliably available, value in use is used as the recoverable
amount.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or CGU) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount,
the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized
immediately in earnings.

An impairment charge may be reversed only if there is objective evidence that a change in the
estimate used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment was
recognized is warranted. Where an impairment charge is subsequently reversed, the carrying
amount of the asset (or CGU) is increased to the revised recoverable amount to the extent that it
does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment charge
been recognized in previous periods. A reversal of an impairment charge is recognized
immediately in earnings. After such a reversal, the depreciation or amortization charge is adjusted
in future periods to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a
systematic basis over its remaining useful life.

(f) Deferred revenue:

Deferred revenue consists of contributions, levies and offsite levies collected from developers and
customers to be utilized for capital or other projects.

Certain assets are contributed or constructed using non-refundable cash contributions from
customers. Non-refundable customer contributions, which are used to provide ongoing goods or
services to customers, are recorded as deferred revenue. The deferred revenue is initially
recorded at the fair value of contributed assets, or the amount of cash contributions received, and
is recognized as revenue on a straight-line basis over the estimated lives of the contracts with the
customers. Where contracts with customers are perpetual and the related contributed asset is
used to provide ongoing goods or services to customers, the life of the contract is estimated to be
equivalent to the economical useful life of the asset to which the contribution relates.

(continues)

12



1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

2. Significant accounting policies: (continued)
(f) Deferred revenue (continued):

Certain assets are acquired or constructed using non-refundable government grants. Government
grants are recorded as deferred revenue and are recognized as revenue on a straight-line basis
over the estimated economic useful lives of the assets to which they relate.

Certain assets are contributed by developers or constructed using non-refundable cash
contributions from developers. The Corporation records these contributions as deferred revenue,
at the fair value of the contributed assets or the amount of cash contribution received, and
recognizes revenue on a straight-line basis over the estimated economic useful lives of the assets
to which the contribution relates.

(g) Provisions:

Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past
events where it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be
required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be
made.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle
the present obligation at the statement of financial position date, taking into account the risk and
uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows
estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash
flows. The increase in the obligation due to the passage of time is recognized as finance expense.
When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be
recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that
the reimbursement will be received and the amount receivable can be measured reliably.

(h) Income taxes:

The Corporation is exempt from income taxation under Section 149 (1) (d.5) of the Income Tax
Act.

(i) Revenue recognition:

The Corporation recognizes revenue when control of a promised good is transferred to the
customer or service has been rendered, collection of payment is reasonably assured, and the
amount can be reasonably measured. Depending on the terms of the contract with the customer,
revenue recognition can occur at a point in time or over time. When a performance obligation is
satisfied, revenue is measured at the transaction price that is allocated to that performance
obligation. For contracts where non-cash consideration is received, revenue is recognized and
measured at the fair value of the non-cash consideration.

Revenue is classified as sale of goods, provision of services, development and offsite levies,
penalties and interest income and other revenue depending on the nature of each distinct
performance obligation.

(i) Sale of goods:

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized upon delivery to the customer and collectability
is reasonably assured. These revenues include an estimate of the value of water consumed by
customers, to the end of each period but billed subsequent to the reporting period.

(continues)

13



1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

2. Significant accounting policies: (continued)
(i) Revenue recognition (continued):

(i) Sale of goods (continued):
The contracts with customers for the supply of water goods consist primarily of perpetual
contracts that are effective until terminated by the customer or the Corporation. The
Corporation provides a series of distinct goods, which are simultaneously received and
consumed by the customers. Each of the performance obligations is satisfied over time using
the output method for recognition of revenue, i.e. the units of each good supplied to the
customer.

Revenues are calculated based on the customer's usage of the goods during the period, at the
applicable rates as per the terms of the respective contracts. Customers are generally billed on
a monthly basis and payment is generally due within 30 days of billing the customer.

(ii) Provision of services:

The contracts with customers for wastewater treatment and other services consist primarily of
perpetual contracts that are effective until terminated by the customer or the Corporation. The
Corporation provides a series of distinct services, which are simultaneously received and
consumed by the customers. Each of the performance obligations is satisfied over time using
the output method for recognition of revenue, i.e. quantifiable services rendered to the
customer.

Revenues are calculated based on the services provided to the customer during the period, at
the applicable rates as per the terms of the respective contracts. These revenues include an
estimate of the value of services provided to the customers in the reporting period and billed
subsequent to the reporting period. Customers are billed generally within a month and
payment is generally due within 30 days of billing the customer.

(iii) Development and offsite levies:

Certain assets are contributed or constructed using non-refundable contributions from
developers and customers. Contributions received are recorded as deferred revenue and
recognized in revenue on a straight-line basis over the estimated economic useful lives of the
assets to which the contribution relates.

(iv) Penalties and interest income:

Penalties and interest income include revenue from penalties charged to customers for
overdue accounts from the sale of goods and provision of services and interest revenue
earned on investments.

(j) Related party transactions:

Transactions with related parties are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of
consideration established and agreed by the related parties.

(k) Leases:

(i) As a lessee:

At the inception of a contract, the Corporation assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a
lease. A Contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of
an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a
contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Corporation assesses
whether:

(continues)
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

2. Significant accounting policies: (continued)
(k) Leases (continued):

(i) As a lessee (continued):

• The contract involves the use of an identified asset - this may be specified explicitly or
implicitly, and should be physically distinct or represent substantially all of the capacity of a
physically distinct asset. If the supplier has a substantive substitution right, then the asset
is not identified;

• The Corporation has the right to obtain substantially all the economic benefits from the use
of the asset throughout the period of use; and

• The Corporation has the right to direct the use of the asset. The Corporation has the right
to direct the use of the asset if either the Corporation has the right to operate the asset or
the Corporation designed the asset in a way that predetermines how and for what purpose
it will be used.

The Corporation recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease
commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which compromises
the lease liability plus any initial direct costs incurred.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the
commencement date to the end of the lease term. The estimated useful life of the right-of-use
assets are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the
right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain
remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments, discounted
using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the
Corporation's incremental borrowing rate. It is remeasured when there is a change in future
lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the
Corporation's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value
guarantee, or if the Corporation's changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a
purchase, extension or termination option.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the
carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount
of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

(ii) As a lessor:

Leases in which the Corporation acts as the lessor are classified as either an operating lease
or a finance lease. A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the
risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset. A lease is classified as an
operating lease if it does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to
ownership of an underlying asset.

Assets held under finance leases are presented as a lease receivable on the statement of
financial position equal to the Corporation's net investment in the lease. Net investment in the
lease is calculated using the present value of the minimum lease payments plus any initial
direct costs. Differences between the carrying value of the assets held under finance leases
and the net investment in the lease are recognized in the statement of operations.

Lease payments from operating leases as income on a straight-line basis.

(continues)
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Vear Ended December 31, 2024

2. Significant accounting policies: (continued)

(I) Inventory:

The Inventory is initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at the lower of cost and net
realizable value. Cost includes all costs directly attributable to bringing the inventory to its present
location and condition.

The Inventory is valued at cost, including purchase price, transportation, and installation costs.

The Inventory of meter devices is assessed for impairment at each reporting date. An impairment
loss is recognized when the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount, which is
determined based on the higher of the net realizable value and value in use.

3. Financial instruments:
The Corporation has classified its financial instruments, including their carrying values and fair
values, as follows as at December 31, 2024:

December 31, 2024 Amortized Cost FVTPL FVOCICarrying value

Non-derivative Financial Assets
Restricted cash 3,163.722 3,163,722
Accounts receivable 1,792.658 1,792,658
Due from related party 662,730 662,730

5,619,110 5,619,110

December 31, 2024 Amortized Cost FVTPL FVOCICarrying value

Non-derivative Financial Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Due to related party
Long term debt

Derivative Financial Liabilities
Interest rate swaps

3,023,544

24,787,556

27,811,100

(579,013)

(579,013)

3,023,544

24,787,556

27,811,100

(579,013)

(579,013)

(continues)
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

3. Financial instruments: (continued)

Non-derivative Financial Assets
Restricted cash
Accounts receivable
Due from related party

Non-derivative Financial Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Due from related party
Long term debt

Derivative Financial Liabilities
Interest rate swaps

December 31, 2023 Amortized CostCarrying value

3,021,505 3,021,505
1,753,822 1,753,822

165,790 165,790

4,941,117 4,941,117

3,553,285 3,553,285

26,181,849 26,181,849

29,735,134 29,735,134

(762,142)

(762,142)

FVTPL FVOCI

(762,142)

(762,142)

(a) Fair values:

The Corporation has classified the fair value measurements of its financial instruments using a
fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements as
follows:

(i) Level 1- valuations based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets
or liabilities;

(ii) Level 2 - valuations based on directly or indirectly observable inputs in active markets for
similar assets or liabilities, other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted interest or currency
exchange rates; and

(iii) Level 3- valuations based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market
data, such as discounted cash flow methodologies based on internal cash flow forecasts.

Fair value of derivative instruments related to interest rate swaps on the long-term debt are
classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

(b) Derivative financial instruments measured at fair value:

At December 31, 2024, the Corporation had two interest rate swaps outstanding for the purpose
of limiting interest rate risk exposure on the variable future cash flows of long-term debt with its
lender, Toronto Dominion ("TD") bank.

(continues)
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

3. Financial instruments: (continued)
(b) Derivative financial instruments measured at fair value (continued):

The Corporation manages its cash flow interest rate risk by using floating-to-fixed interest rate
swaps. Under these swaps, the Corporation agrees with the counterparty, TD Bank, to exchange
at monthly intervals, the difference between fixed contract rates, ranging from 3.555% and
3.671%, and floating rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal
amounts, which approximate $10.9 million (amortized) for both contracts as at December 31,
2024. The interest rate swaps have a contractual term of 20 years, maturing in 2037. The
Corporation designates these derivatives as cash flow hedging instruments, the effective portion
of changes in the fair value of these derivatives are recognized in OCI and accumulated in the
statement of financial position.

As of December 31, 2024, the interest rate swap liability had an ending mark-to-market value of
$579,013 (2023 - $762,142), resulting in an unrealized gain of $183,129 (2023 - $369,519).

4. Capital management:
The objective of managing the Corporation's capital is to ensure the Corporation effectively achieves
its goals and the objectives for which it has been established, while remaining a going concern. In
order to ensure the Corporation achieves its goals and objectives, management has in place a
planning and budgeting process that is reviewed on an ongoing basis. The Corporation sets the
amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Corporation manages the capital structure and makes
adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of underlying
assets.

The Corporation defines capital as the aggregate total of cash (bank indebtedness), restricted cash,
and shareholder's equity less long-term debt:

Cash
Restricted cash
Shareholder's equity
Long term debt

2024

$ 2,916,663
3,163,722

68,111,710
(24,787,556)

$ 49,404,539

2023

$ 3,674,467
3,021,505

66,857,176
(26,181,849)

$ 47,371,299

The Corporation holds funds that are restricted in their use, including offsite levy amounts received
from the City of Chestermere and capital lifecycle replacement reserves, which are not available for
immediate ordinary business use. Restricted cash is reported separately from cash on the statement
of financial position.
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

5. Accounts receivable:

Accounts receivable and accrued revenue
Other receivables
Allowance for doubtful accounts

2024 2023

$ 1,789,698 $ 1,766,838
2,960

(13,016)

1,792,658 1,753,822

All amounts are due in the short-term. The carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of their
fair value.

The aging of the Corporation's past-due receivables is detailed in the following table:

2024 2023

31 to 60 days $ 1,596,301 $ 1,458,769
61 to 90 days 63,436 100,159
91 to 120 days 46,338 57,129
Over 121 days 83,623 150,781

$ 1,789,698 $ 1,766,838

Accounts receivables and other receivables consist primarily of amounts due from retail customers,
represented by a diversified customer base. As a result, credit losses are generally low and the
Corporation provides for an allowance for lifetime ECL using a provision matrix approach. The
Corporation does not hold any collateral in respect of these receivables.

6. Inventory
At Dec 31, 2024, the Corporation maintains an inventory of meter devices primarily used for
measuring consumption of electricity, water, and gas services provided to customers.

2024 2023

Inventory of meter devices $ 337,442 $ 362,946

7. Property and equipment:
2024 2023

Accumulated Net book Net book
Cost Depreciation Value Value

Land $ 10,660,494 $ $ 10,660,494 $ 9,119,122
Land improvements 663,323 156,086 507,237 535,688
Buildings 4,583,300 1,558,638 3,024,662 3,132,874
Engineered structures 139,134,890 25,703,761 113,431,129 97,489,913
Machinery and equipment 4,947,886 2,448,248 2,499,638 2,570,851
Construction in progress 223,774 223,774 6,080,879

$160,213,667 $ 29,866,733 $130,346,934 $118,929,327

Depreciation expense for the year amounted to $3,707,264 (2023 - $3,515,200), of which $3,452,086
(2023 - $3,258,982) was related to property and equipment.
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

8. Intangible assets:

Cost as at January 1
Accumulated amortization

Balance as at January 1
Amortization
Balance as at December 31

Net book value:

2024 2023

$ 6,501,960 $ 6,501,960

(2,720,177) (2,465,000)
(255,178) (255,177)

(2,975,355) (2,720,177)

$ 3,526,605 $ 3,781,783

The Corporation has constructed property and equipment which was contributed to the City of
Calgary ("Calgary") as part of the terms of a development agreement with Calgary. The Corporation
has entered into a long-term servicing agreement with Calgary and the constructed assets are used
by Calgary to deliver utility water services to the City. When legal title to the assets transferred to
Calgary, the Corporation reclassified related costs and recognized an intangible asset arising from its
contractual right to use and benefit from the constructed asset over the term of its servicing
agreement with Calgary. The intangible asset was recorded by the Corporation at cost less amounts
contributed by Calgary under the terms of the development agreement.

The Corporation has constructed property and equipment which was contributed to Rocky View
County ("Rocky View") as part of the terms of Road Right of Way Access agreement with Rocky
View. The Corporation has entered into a long-term agreement with Rocky View and constructed
assets in order to gain access to the road right of way. When legal title to the assets transferred to
Rocky View, the Corporation reclassified related costs and recognized an intangible asset arising
from its contractual right to gain access to and benefit from the road right of way access. The
intangible asset was recorded by the Corporation at cost.

Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the construction of the asset such as
materials, labor, borrowing costs and contracted services.

9. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:
2024 2023

Trade accounts payable $ 1,578,803 $ 993,555
Accrued liabilities 1,444,741 2,559,730

$ 3.023,544 $ 3,553,285
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

10. Deferred revenue:

Water Sanitary Stormwater Solid Waste Total 2024 Total 2023

Beginning of year 9,606,897 10,596,623 14,028,829 274,332 34,506,681 23,204,070

Amount collected 3,583,670 2,465,725 8,112,244 14,161,638 12,057,570
during the year

Revenue recognized
(607,385) (1,072,126) (482,251) (58,214) (2,219,976) (754,959)

End of year 12,583, 181 11,990,221 21,658,822 216,118 46,448,343 34,506,681

Current Portion 602,526 1,067,879 517,871 44,714 2,232,991 621,973

Non-current portion 11,980,655 10,922,342 21,140,951 171,404 44,215,352 33,884,708

End of year 12,583,181 11,990,221 21,658,822 216,118 46,448,343 34,506,681

During the year, the Corporation collected $14,161,638 (2023- $12,057,570) from the City which is
comprised of $13,493,352 (2023 - $6,641,386) in contributed assets, $668,286 (2023 - $5,416,184)
in cash collected relating to offsite levy and permit fees, and $0 (2023 - $0) in grants.

11. Long-term debt:
2024 2023

TD bank loan (a) $ 23,450,761 $ 24,710,550
Alberta Capital Finance Authority loan (b) 1,336,795 1,471,299

24,787,556 26,181,849
Amounts payable within one year (1,419,465) (1,394,293)

$ 23,368,091 $ 24,787,556

Principal repayment terms are as follows:

2024

Less than 1 year
Between 1 and 5 years
More than 5 years

$ 1,419,465
5,948,203

17,419,888

$24.787,556

(continues)
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

11. Long-term debt: (continued)
(a) TD bank loans:

Balance as at January 1
Interest expense
Repayments

Balance as at December 31

2024

$ 24,710,550
1,265,933
(2,525,722)

$ 23,450,761

2023

$ 25,950,362
1,350,157
(2,589,969)

$ 24,710,550

The credit facilities from TD bank consist of a $4 million operating loan and $25 million committed
reducing term facility. These credit facilities were obtained in order to refinance the Corporation's
term debt and termination costs with EPCOR, finance water and sanitary infrastructure projects
and general corporate purposes. These credit facilities are guaranteed by the City in a separate
Tri-party Agreement between the Corporation, the City, and TD Bank.

The operating loan is due on demand and has no contractual term. At December 31, 2024, the
Corporation had $ nil (2023 - $nil) drawn on the operating line ($4.0 million available to be drawn;
2023 - $4 million), which would be classified as bank indebtedness.

The credit facilities drawn for the year ended December 31, 2024, as follows:

2024

Fixed interest rate swap loan
Fixed interest rate swap loan
Floating interest rate loan
Floating term facility loan
Floating term facility loan
Floating term facility loan

$ 6,016,436
4,944,136
609,202

4,441,733
4,724,677
2,714,577

$ 23450.761

As at December 31, 2024, the two fixed interest rate swap loans are amortized over a 20 to 25-
year period and amounts drawn are due in 2027. The interest rates are partially or completely
hedged with interest rate swaps (note 3(b)) with a range of 3.555% to 3.671 % for the life of the
facility.

As at December 31, 2024, the floating interest rate loan is amortized over a 25-year period, is due
2043. The loan is a floating bank prime rate loan.

As at December 31, 2024, the remaining three loans are floating bank prime rate term loans and
have a contract period of 20 years from the time of the first principal repayment, with a 10-year
optional exit strategy afterward. The term facility loans have a floating interest rate and are
interest-only payments from 2017 to September 30, 2021, at which time the loans were converted
to traditional principal-interest payment loans with annual lump sum payments beginning effective
2022 over an amortization period of 22 years. The interest rates are to be determined by the bank.

The credit facilities are secured by a first charge on all of the Corporation's present and after
acquired property and all other property, assets and undertakings. TD bank has collateral of
intangibles, deposits and credit balances, equipment, inventory securities and financial
instruments as security for liabilities at December 31, 2024.

(continues)
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1538974 ALBERTA LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Vear Ended December 31, 2024

11. Long-term debt: (continued)
(a) TD bank loans (continued):

Under the terms of these credit facilities, the Corporation has both positive and negative
covenants that are required to be met. Additionally, the credit facilities contain financial covenants
that requires the Corporation to maintain a Total Debt to Capitalization Ratio of no greater than
0.50:1, and a Debt Service Coverage ratio of not less than 100%. The Corporation was in
compliance with both covenants as of December 31, 2024.

(b) Alberta Capital Finance Authority loan:

Balance as at January 1
Interest expense
Repayments

Balance as at December 31

2024

$ 1,471,299
46,777

(181,281)

$ 1,336,795

2023

$ 1,601,550
51,047

(181,298)

$ 1,471,299

The Alberta Capital Finance Authority ("ACFA") loan is a 20-year, unsecured loan arrangement
between the City of Chestermere and ACFA with payments to include principal and interest. The
loan agreement with ACFA is held in the City of Chestermere's name but was assigned from the
City of Chestermere to the Corporation to enable the Corporation to meet various capital needs.
The loan carries a fixed interest rate of 3.253% per annum. There are no covenants specified in
the loan agreement and the loan matures on June 17, 2033.

12. Finance costs:
2024 2023

ACFA loan assigned from the City $ 46,609 $ 50,736
Shareholder loan 13,528
TD bank loans 1,531,805 1,669,867
Lease interest 1,067

$ 1,578,414 $ 1,735,198

13. Related party transactions:
The Corporation is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the City. Related party balances with the City at the
end of the year are as follows:

Due to/from the City

Long-term debt - Alberta Capital Finance Authority loan
assigned from the City (Note 11 (b))

2024

662,730

(1,336,795)

2023

165,790.00

(1,471,299)

Amounts due to the City include amounts payable for the Transition Service Agreements and Recycle
Center rental.

(continues)
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13. Related party transactions: (continued)
Transactions and balances with the City are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount
of consideration established and agreed by the related parties.

City of Chestermere
Sale of goods and services
General and administrative expenses
Contracted Services (Transition Service Agreement)
Recycle centre rental

2024

232,790
(150)

(2,685,800)
(50,400)

2023

154,564

(2,685,800)
(50,400)

During the year, the net amount collected by the City on behalf of the Corporation is $14,161,638
(2023 - $12,057,570), which primarily relates to contributed assets resulting from development, offsite
levies received, and grant funds, which will be recognized in revenue over the estimated useful life
of the assets to which the contributions relate.

In 2019, the Corporation entered into subcontracted services with the City to provide ongoing staffing,
management, operational and administrative support to the Corporation.

On January 1, 2012, the Town of Chestermere transferred its interest in storm sewer, water,
wastewater, solid waste collection and recycling operation to the Corporation. Details are as follows:

Assets transferred:

Accounts Receivable 759,806
Inventory 35,928
Due from the Town of Chestermere 9,348,472
Property and equipment 54,475,627

64,619,833

Consideration paid:

Assumption of liabilities - Long-term debt 8,569,810
Preferred shares 56,050,023

64,619,833

The initial transfer of assets from the Town of Chestermere to the Corporation as per the above
table included some "contributed assets". When those "contributed assets were initially
received by the Town of Chestermere, their value was recognized as "Revenue" in the current
year which will be offset gradually by the amortization expense over the useful life of the assets.

With the motioned dissolution of the Corporation, all assets (including contributed assets) will
be transferred back to the City of Chestermere. The assets, deferred revenue, revenue, and
amortization expenses will be all under the same entity following the Public Sector Accounting Rules.
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14. Share capital:

Authorized:

Unlimited number of Class A common voting shares.
Issued and outstanding:

The carrying value of Class A common voting shares issued is as follows:

Number of Shares 2024 Total Number of Shares 2023 Total

Class A common voting shares 56,050,123 $ 49,271,751 56,050,123 $ 49,271,751

Common shares issued all have the same rights in respect to the distribution of dividends and the
repayment of capital. Each share entitles the holder to vote at all of the meetings of the shareholders
of the Corporation.

15. Leases:
(a) Leases as lessee:

The Corporation leases several properties and a piece of equipment. Information about leases for
which the Corporation is a lessee is presented below.

(i) Right-of-use assets: Fully amortized at December 31, 2023

(ii) Amount recognized in profit or loss:

2024 2023

Interest on lease liabilities
Expenses relating to short-term leases

(iii) Amount recognized in statement of cash flows:

Total cash outflow

1,440

2024

1,067
1,440

2023

70,438

In 2019, the Corporation leased out its fleet of garbage trucks to the City. These leases are classified
as finance leases from a lessor perspective. During 2024, the Corporation recognized interest
income on lease receivable of $496 (2023 - $1,246). The following table sets out a maturity analysis
of lease receivables, showing the undiscounted lease payments to be received after the reporting
date.

(continues)
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15. Leases: (continued)

(b) Leases as lessor:

2024

Less than one year
One to two years
Two to three years
Three to four years
Four years to five years
More than five years

Total undiscounted lease receivable

Unearned finance income

Net investment in the lease

37,055
37,055

74,110

(408)

73,702

16. Commitments and contingencies:
At December 31, 2024, the Corporation had the following commitments related to leases and service
contracts:

Less than one year $ 4,847,065
One to two years 5,042,813
Two to three years 1,446,308
Three to four years
Four years to five years
More than five years

$ 11,336._186

The Corporation is party to disputes and legal matters in the normal course of operations. While the
outcome of such matters is not determinable, the Corporation believes that the ultimate liability
arising from these matters, if any, will not have a material impact on the financial statements.

In 2019, an action was brought against the Corporation claiming a breach of contract and related
damages concerning the termination of a contract. The Corporation agreed to pay $100,000 to settle
the matter. The settlement was paid in April 12, 2024.

The Corporation also agreed to settle the lawsuit with "Rainbow Falls Development Inc." The case
was related to "Stormwater Infrastructure and Sanitary LS12". The Corporation agreed to pay
$930,000. As per bylaw #25-23, The City of Chestermere will upfront the money to pay for the claim.

The Corporation accrued $930,000 on December 31, 2023. The accrual amount was not adjusted in
2024 as the settlement discussions are still in progress.
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17. Financial risks:
The Corporation has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: liquidity risk,
market risk, credit risk and interest rate risk. This note presents information about the Corporation's
exposure to each of these risks and the Corporation's objectives, policies and processes for
managing risk. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the
Corporation's financial risk management framework and monitors risk management activities. The
Corporation identifies and analyzes the risks faced by the Corporation and may utilize financial
instruments to mitigate these risks.

(a) Credit risk:

Credit risk arises when a failure by counterparties to discharge their obligations could reduce the
amount of future cash inflows from financial assets at hand at the statement of financial position
date. The Corporation is subject to credit risk with respect to cash, restricted cash, accounts
receivable, due from related party, goods and services tax receivable and derivative financial
instruments. The large number and diversity of customers minimizes the credit risk of any one
individual customer. In order to mitigate credit risk for past due accounts receivable, the
Corporation has established an internal collections process. Cash and restricted cash is deposited
with a Canadian chartered bank. The Corporation considers the credit risk associated with the
due from related party to be insignificant. The Corporation's interest rate swap counterparty is a
Canadian chartered bank, which the Corporation considers to be creditworthy.

During the year, the Corporation recognized ECL as expense in profit or loss account relating to
customer amounts that the Corporation determined may not be fully collectible (note 5).

(b) Liquidity risk:

The Corporation's funding is provided in the form of long-term borrowings and short-term credit
facilities, which provide adequate resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due.
The Corporation has $4,000,000 available by way of an overdraft facility and a further
$23,450,761 under its term facilities. The operating line is not fully drawn as at December 31,
2024; however, the term facilities are fully drawn at December 31, 2024.

As at December 31, 2024, the Corporation's bank indebtedness totaled $ nil (2023 -$ nil). The
Corporation's financial debt, including bank indebtedness, net of cash and restricted cash is
$18,707,171 (2023 - $19,485,877).

The following table shows the undiscounted maturities of financial liability-related cash flows
(principal and interest).

2029 and
2025 2025-2028 Thereafter 2024 Total

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 3,023,544 $ $ $ 3,023,544
Long-term debt principal 1,419,465 4,418,655 18,949,436 24,787,556
Long-term debt interest 1,266,195 3,359,569 6,581,944 11,207,708

$ 5,709,204 $ 7,778,224 $ 25,531,380 $ 39,018,808

(c) Market risk:

The Corporation is exposed to risks from changes in interest rates and market prices that affect
its financial liabilities and financial assets.

(continues)
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17. Financial risks: (continued)

(d) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by
a change in the interest rates. In seeking to minimize the risks from interest rate fluctuations, the
Corporation manages exposure through its normal operating and financing activities. The
Corporation is not currently exposed to interest rate risk as it has fixed interest rate long-term
financing with the Alberta Capital Finance Authority. In addition, the Corporation has entered into
interest rate swap arrangements with TD bank to hedge its interest rate risk exposure (note 3).
Except for cash, restricted cash, bank indebtedness and long-term debt not subject to interest
rate swaps, all other assets and liabilities of the Corporation are not interest rate sensitive.
However, the corporation is exposed to interest rate risk as it has variable interest rate loans with
TD bank.

(e) Currency risk:

Currency risk is the risk that variation in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and foreign
currencies will affect the Corporation's operations and financial results. The Corporation has
finance lease receivable in U.S. dollars. The amounts denominated in U.S. dollars do not have a
material impact on the business. The Corporation does not currently enter into forward contracts
to mitigate this risk. Management does not believe the risk to be significant.

(f) Other price risk:

Other price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk),
whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer, or all factors affecting all
instruments traded in a market or market segment. All securities present a risk of loss of capital.
The Corporation attempts to moderate this risk through the careful selection of securities and
other financial instruments within the parameters of the investment strategy. The maximum risk of
loss resulting from financial instruments is equivalent to their fair value.

There have been no changes to the Corporation's risk exposure from 2023.

18. Subsequent event:
On November 1, 2021, the City's Council announced its intent to completely dissolve 1538974
Alberta Ltd. in compliance with the Municipal Government Act and Business Corporations Act. The
dissolution, expected to result in the operations of the Utility company being amalgamated in the
City's operations, has not yet been completed. The current Council is reviewing this motion to
dissolve 1538974 Alberta Ltd.
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